
Revised Computation of Dr. Avera s DCF Estimates

Estimated
Dividends

for Next 12

Price-a! 12 Months- Yield

Black Hills Corp $29. $1. 24%
Hawaiian Electric $50. $2.48 86%
MDU Resources Group $23. $0. 00%
PNM Resources Group $29. $0. 18%
Pinnacle West $37. $1. 82%
puget Energy, Inc. $23. $1. 31%
Sempra Energy $30. $1. 24%
Xcel Energy $17. $0. 4.45%

Average

Growth rate relied upon by Dr. Avera

DCF equity cost estimate 10.

Source:
at As reported by Value Line February 13 , 2004.
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Revised Computation of Dr. Avera s Exhibit No.
Based on A-rated Public Utility Bond Rates

A-rated
Allowed Public Utility

Year ROE Bond Yield

1974 13. 10% 50%
1975 13.20% 10.09%
1976 13. 10% 29%
1977 13.30% 61%
1978 13.20% 29%
1979 13.50% 10.49%
1980 14.23% 13.34%
1981 15.22% 15.95%
1982 15.78% 15.86%
1983 15.36% 13.66%
1984 15.32% 14.03%
1985 15.20% 12.47%
1986 13.93% 58%
1987 12.99% 10.10%
1988 12.79% 10.49%
1989 12.97% 77%
1990 12.70% 86%
1991 12.55% 36%
1992 12.09% 69%
1993 11.41% 59%
1994 11.34% 31%
1995 11.55% 89%
1996 11.39% 75%
1997 11.40% 60%
1998 11.66% 04%
1999 10.77% 62%
2000 11.43% 24%
2001 11.08% 78%
2002 11. 16% 36%

Average 92%

Rearessian Output

Constant
Std Err DIY Est
R Squared

No. 01 Observations

Degrees 01 Freedom

Current E u Risk Premium
0749

0057

8053

Average Yield over Study Period

Feb 52004 A-rated utility bond yield

Change In Yield

X Coefficient(s)

Std Err 01 Coel.

statistic

Risk premiumllnterest rate relationship
Adjustment to Average Risk Premium4559

0431

10. Average risk premium over Study Period

Adjusted risk premium
Current E ul Cost Estimate

2/16/2004

Risk
Premium

60%
11.%
81%
69%
91%
01%
89%

-0.73%
08%
70%
29%
73%
35%
89%
30%
20%
84%
19%

3.40%
82%
03%
66%
64%
80%
62%
15%
19%
30%
80%

97%

92%

70%

22%

45.59%

92%

97%

89%

10. 59%

Regression Output:Constant 0.0749
Std Err of Y Est 0.0057R Squared 0.8053
No. of Observations 
Degrees of Freedom 

X Coefficient(s)
Std Err of Coef.

0.456
0431

Equity
Premiun Cost

82% 10.68%

Exhibit No. 702
Case No. IPC- 03-
D. Peseau , Micron



Revised Computation of Dr. Avera s Exhibit No.

S&P Electric Return on
Companies Rated

Year Return Utility Bonds
1945
1946 0.49% 91%
1947 12.17% 41 %
1948 1.47% 86%
1949 24.49% 93%
1950 27% 75%
1951 17.25% 03%
1952 19.66% 37%
1953 19% 93%
1954 23.46% 18%
1955 12.33% 61%
1956 83% 01%
1957 10.29% 39%
1958 38.35% 61%
1959 77% 60%
1960 21.84% 06%
1961 28.89% 25%
1962 70% 39%
1963 10.29% 82%
1964 15.36% 10%
1965 99% 82%
1966 34% 55%
1967 67% 78%
1968 66% 75%
1969 13.42% 11%
1970 12.59% 34%
1971 26% 16.22%
1972 19% 37%
1973. 18.71% 98%
1974 25.36% 63%
1975 50.39% 89%
1976 23.53% 22.21%
1977 21% 08%
1978 78% 36%
1979 51% 94%
1980 86% 05%
1981 20.45% 54%
1982 35.59% 41.86%
1983 13.36% 83%
1984 24.72% 17.11%
1985 25.34% 28.16%
1986 28.06% 23.90%
1987 31% 61%
1988 17.16% 10.71%
1989 31.48% 16.13%
1990 06% 18%
1991 28.91% 16.01%
1992 45% 11.77%
1993 12.56% 67%
1994 13.17% 33%
1995 30. 15% 16.00%
1996 32% 12.23%
1997 25.03% 13.12%
1998 15.04% 85%
1999 18.93% 61 %

2000 51.67% 76%
2001 14.78% 80%
2002 14.41% 15. 16%

Averages 10.28% 27%

Premiums 01%
Current A-rated utility bond 70%
Updated Equity cost 71%
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Revised Calculation of Dr. Avera s Exhibit No. 1 0

CAPM Equity Cost Estimate

Risk free rate (as of February 13 , 2004)

Beta (as reported by Dr. Avera)

Long-term average market risk premium

as reported by Ibbotson Assoicates-

CAPM equity cost estimate

Source:
a/ Ibbotson Associates , 2003 SBBI Yearbook.

2/16/2004

98%

00%

10.
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